
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
6 September 
2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); Councillor Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair); Councillors 
Ian Alexander, Graham Amy, Roy Clay, Becky Francomb, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sean MacLeod, James Meek, Isobel Sharkey and Stella Spiteri 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Tuesday, 22 August 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes (to follow)   
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 August 2023 

(attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

5 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Officer update (to follow)   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
  

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
  
8 LW/23/0417 - Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey   

(Pages 5 - 38) 
  

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 
  
9 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ  (Pages 39 - 44) 

  
Non-planning application related items 
  
10 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 October 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 
 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   
Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   
The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

• To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

• To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 



3 
 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 
 
Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website 
under Speaking at Planning Committee. 
 
Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting, and 
must advise if the interest is personal, personal and prejudicial, or is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) and advise the nature of the interest.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest the Councillor must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation from the 
Council’s monitoring officer). 
 
In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by the 
member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 
Councillor right of address: 
If Members have any questions or wish to discuss aspects of any application listed on the 
agenda, they are requested to contact the Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a Committee a question on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which 
falls within the terms of reference of the Committee. 

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/article/1527/Speaking-at-planning-committee
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/article/1527/Speaking-at-planning-committee


 

 
A Member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.  
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 471600. 
Also see the Council website. 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your 
device.  The modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app is free to 
download.  

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 6th September 2023  

Application No: LW/23/0417  

Location: Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey 
 

 

Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved except access for 
the erection of up to 56 dwellings (including 40% affordable 
housing), public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage 
systems and vehicular access point. 
 
 

 

Applicant: Gladman Developments Ltd 
 

 

Ward: Chailey, Barcombe a
[...]
ks to facilitate the site access would include 
the extending the existing footway, which currently terminates at Swan 
House, to run up to the farm track to the south of the application site, the 
provision of a right-hand turn pocket for cyclists and the provision of 
dropped kerb pedestrian crossing points to the north and south of the site 
access. 
 

 

5. Relevant Planning History: 

5.1 E/55/0842 – High voltage and low voltage overhead lines – Approved 10th 
January 1956 
 
LW/22/0418 - Outline application with all matters reserved except access 
for the erection of up to 56 dwellings (including 40% affordable housing), 
public open space, landscaping, and sustainable drainage systems and 
vehicular access point – Refused 28th April 2023 
 

 

Page 12



6. Consultations: 

6.1 Chailey Parish Council 

Chailey Parish Council voted unanimously to object to this application.  

• It is outside the Planning Boundary and the number of dwellings 
proposed exceeds the number allocated for South Chailey. 

• The Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) vision is to protect 
and retain Chailey’s ‘quiet, rural character.’  A development of this 
size is likely to impact on the maintenance of this key objective. 

• As all matters are reserved apart from the vehicular access point 
the Housing Objectives of the NDP can-not be commented upon. 
However; there are concerns that the mix of dwellings is unlikely to 
meet its Objectives 1, 3a and 3b. Objective 1 requires any ‘new 
housing development, through location, quality, and design, to 
preserve and enhance the existing character of the village and its 
environment. Objective 3a requires that new housing development 
in the Parish comprises dwellings with 1, 2, or 3 bedrooms suitable 
for starter homes or for elderly residents downsizing from within the 
village. Objective 3b requires that new residential development in 
the Parish is sustainably constructed…’ 

• Utility Infrastructure:  Residents residing near the sit
[...]
nt of the scale proposed. The development 

Page 30



would not generate a level of traffic that would compromise the free flow of 
the surrounding highway network. 

It is considered that a development of the scale proposed could be 
accommodated within the site without compromising the established 
character of the village or the wider rural landscape. 

Although there would be an element of car dependency, the site is 
considered sustainable and there are local shops and services within a 
suitable walking/cycling distance as well as access to public transport. The 
development would deliver infrastructure improvements that would 
improve the sustainability of the site as well as the settlement.  

The development would deliver a significant social benefit by way of 
providing 56 new dwellings (including 40% affordable housing), thereby 
helping to meet the housing need of the district.  

The development would deliver economic benefit by providing construction 
jobs, accommodation for workforce associated with nearby businesses 
and by increasing potential custom/use of nearby businesses and 
services. 

The development would provide environmental benefit through facilitating 
on and off-site biodiversity enhancements and by delivering sustainable 
drainage. Further measures to reduce carbon emissions and energy use 
could be secured by condition. 

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 1. Approve subject to conditions and s106 to secure 40% affordable      
housing, off-site biodiversity works, highway and transport works and 
children’s’ play space. 
 
2. If the S106 is not completed within 3 months, then the application 
be refused on the lack of certainty on the infrastructure needed to 
support/mitigate the development 

 

10. Conditions: 

10.1 Time Limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before the 
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the
[...]


b) Detailed planting plans and specifications for proposed planting. 

c) Details of measures to protect and maintain the health of all 
retained trees and compensatory planting to mitigate the loss of 
any trees that are to be removed. 

d) A long-term management plan to ensure the successful 
establishment of the planting.  

Reason: In order to ensure the development integrates with and preserved 
its semi-rural setting and to provide suitable sympathetic screening to 
minimise visual impact upon the wider rural landscape in accordance with 
LLP1 policy CP10, LLP2 policy DM27, CNP policies ENV3, ENV5 and 
ENV6 and para. 174 of the NPPF.  

11. Informative 

11.1 Waste Removal 

All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, preparation, 
and construction activities at the site should be stored, removed from the 
site, and disposed of in an appropriate manner. 

 

12. Plans: 

12.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 SITE LOCATION 
PLAN 

12.07.2023 CSA/5782/116   

 PROPOSED SITE 
ACCESS 
ARRANGEMENT 

12.07.2023 21-T155-02 Rev E 

 PRELIMINARY SITE 
RISK ASSESSMENT 

12.07.2023 52349 R01 (02) Rev 02 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

Page 38



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 6th September 2023  

Application No: SDNP/21/02127/HOUS  

Location: 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ 
 

 

Proposal: S.73 retrospective application for erection of outbuilding to front. 
 
 

 

Applicant: Ms I Makepeace 
 

 

Ward: Lewes Priory  
 

 

Recommendation: 
1. It is recommended that the application be Approved 

subject to the conditions set out below. 
 

   

Contact Officer: Name: Chris Wright  
E-mail: christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
Site Location Plan: 
 

   

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:christopher.wright@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1 Executive Summa
[...]
cation". 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

10.2 Front Boundary Planting 

Planting to a height of at least 1.8m shall be maintained along the front 
boundary of the site until the storage shed hereby permitted is removed 
from the site.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and safeguard the character of 
the street scene. 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 PLANS 05.07.2023 GARDEN PLAN 

 PLANS 05.07.2023 PLANS AND 
ELEVATIONS 

 PLANS 16.06.2023 BLOCK PLAN 

 PLANS 16.06.2023 LOCATION PLAN 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	General information
	Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:
	Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:

	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	8 LW/23/0417 - Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey
	9 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ



Minutes of the meeting


          
 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 6 September 2023 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); 
Councillors Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair), Ian Alexander, Graham Amy, Roy Clay and 
Isobel Sharkey 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Planning Specialist), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services), James Smith (Principal Planner) and Joanne Stone 
(Principal Planning Solicitor) 
 
  
38 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 August 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

39 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Becky Francomb, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sean MacLeod, James Meek and Stella Spiteri. 
  

40 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Roy Clay and Paul Keene each declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 9 (planning application SDNP/21/02127/HOUS) as 
they both knew the Applicant in a personal capacity.  
  

41 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

42 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

43 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none.  



Planning Applications Committee 2 6 September 2023 

44 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee the day before the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

45 LW/23/0417 - Land west of A275, South Common, South Chailey 
 
Prior to presentation of the application, the Senior Planning Specialist 
highlighted that following the publication of the Officer update, a petition of 
approximately 219-220 signatures in objection to the application had been 
received by Planning Officers. 
  
Councillor Robin Penfold spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. John Kay 
(CPRE Sussex), David Baker (Immediate Neighbour) and Isabelle Linington 
(Local Resident) spoke against the proposal. Helen Ball (Planning 
Director/Agent) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Dr Mark Slater spoke in his 
capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That outline planning application LW/23/0427 with all matters reserved except 
access for the erection of up to 56 dwellings (including 40% affordable 
housing), public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage systems and 
vehicular access point be deferred, so that Officers could negotiate with the 
Applicant regarding the withdrawal of the application. 
  

46 SDNP/23/02127/HOUS - 50A North Way, Lewes, BN7 1DJ 
 
Prior to the presentation of the application, the Council’s Principal Planning 
Solicitor explained that due to the declarations of interest by two of the six 
members of the Committee present at the beginning of the meeting, the 
Committee would be inquorate for this item and the application would therefore 
stand adjourned to the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 
   

47 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 October 2023, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 6:20pm. 

 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair) 


